
INDICTM'ENT 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEfJttrJdoU;l,Welltal.llTCIRCUIT 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLf~g.ECOUNTY F 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 
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AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA YING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND IURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY. ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND INCLUDING 
DECEMBER I, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, DEFENDANT, 
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 FELONY), IN 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED 
STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFIClAL CAPACITY KNOWINGLY 
PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNEW HE WAS FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM IN 
THAT HE INSTRUCTED CERTAIN MEMBERS OF HIS STAFF TO ENGAGE IN PROHIBITED 
POLITICAL ACTIVITY DURING OFFICE HOURS, INCLUDING WRJTING CHECKS FROM HIS 
CAMPAIGN FUND TO PAY CAMPAIGN-RELATED BILLS, ATTENDING MEETINGS WITH HIS 
CAMPAIGN MANAGER, PREPARING AND PRINTrNG LABELS FOR THE CAMPAIGN WITH 
LABELS AND LABEL MAKER PURCHASED WITH PUBLIC FUNDS, AND PREPARING POSTER 
BOARDS FOR HIS POLITICAL GOLF OUTINGS, ALL DURING REGULAR WORK HOURS, IN 
VIOLATION OF THE COUNTY OF LASALLE ETHICS ORDINANCE (#04-65), WHICH PROVIDES 
THAT AT NO TIME SHALL ANY OFFICER INTENTIONALLY REQUIRE ANY EMPLOYEE TO 
PERFORM ANY PROHIBITED POLITICAL ACTIVITY AS PART OF THAT EMPLOYEE'S 
DUTIES, AS A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT, OR DURING ANY COM PENSA TED TIME OFF. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES PURSUANT TO 720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) 
SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT HEREIN A 
PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE 
PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN 

c; DONNEI:LY, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILU~IS, WAS SWORN INTO THE 
POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A TTORNEJ' 
1..ASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
OTTAWA, lll/NO/S6/350 
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Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. COUNT 2. 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND fURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY. ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERJOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
fNCLUDrNG DECEMBER I, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, fLLfNOIS, BRIAN J. 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT 
(CLASS 3 FELONY), TN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 
OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN 
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL 
ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL 
AUTHORJTY WHEN HE INSTRUCTED CERTAIN MEMBERS OF HIS STAFF TO 
ENGAGE IN PROHIBITED POLITICAL ACTJVITY DURING OFFICE HOURS, 
INCLUDING WRITING CHECKS FROM HIS CAMPAIGN FUND TO PAY CAMPAIGN­
RELATED BILLS, ATTENDING MEETINGS WITH HIS CAMPAIGN MANAGER, 
PREPARING AND PRINTING LABELS FOR THE CAMPAIGN WITH LABELS AND 
LABEL MAKER PURCHASED WITH PUBLIC FUNDS, AND PREPARJNG POSTER 
BOARDS FOR HIS POLITICAL GOLF OUTINGS, ALL DURING REGULAR WORK 
HOURS. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLlES PURSUANT TO 720 ILCS 
5/3-6(b) SINCE BRJAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEfNG COMMENCED 
WITHfN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR 
WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTfNG OFFICER HAS BECOME 
AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNEu.¥, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF 
LASALLE COUNTY, lLL:INNOIS, WAS SWORN fNTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 
2016. 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNE>' 
l.ASAllE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAWA, l/,L/NOIS61JSO 
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INDICTMENT 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUrT 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTl-M~N"C!'IR~UI 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLl~OJS I ,,.,1:1 P9h~·.,,,, 
L SEP 0 5 Z017 ~L 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLJNOIS, ~ ~ ·~ 76 llO 

Plaintiff, ) NO. I 7-CF-3~rrCLERK :J noo 3T1VSY1 
) !Jn r:> ivcranr Hlei 

vs. ) 
) 

BRJAN J. TOWNE, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) COUNT 3 
AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 

THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 12, 2013 THROUGH AND INCLUDING 
FEBRUARY 14, 2014, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, DEFENDANT, 
COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 FELONY), IN 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 33(a)(3}, ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED 
STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S A'ITORNEY OF 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE 
INTE~TTO OBTAIN A PERSONAL ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF PERFORMED AN ACT IN 
EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORITY WHEN HE ACCEPTED A FEE HE KNOWS HE IS NOT 
AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO ACCEPT, NAMELY $50,000.00 IN FEES FROM THE STATE OF 
ILLINOIS APPELLATE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE FOR TEACHING SERVICES RENDERED 
WHILE IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY. 
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AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 ILCS 
5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT HEREIN 
A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MlSCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE 
PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN 
DONNELLY, STATE' S A TIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE 
POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: 9-5" ... \1 
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONNEi.LY, STA1'£'SATTORN£Y 
LASALLECOUNTYGOVERNM£NTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
01TAWA, /Ll/J\'O/S 6/JSO 
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• INDICTMENT • 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

Plaintiff, NO. 17-CF-

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
F lA SAU.E COUNTY 

I F k Sf P 0 5 2017 l 
0 /? ... ~ 6 

Cl'Rcil'rr CLERK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA VINO CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT JUNE 2, 2015, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MlSCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS 
COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAlO DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY j 
AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF 
PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORITY BY DONATING $4,000.00 IN 
PUBLIC FUNDS (FUND 25 DRUG FINE ACCOUNT) TO THE LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH 
SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB AND SHORTLY THEREAFTER, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 16-19, 
2015, ACCEPTED AND RECEIVED A FREE TRIP TO ORLANDO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 
REGISTRATION FEE FOR RENAISSANCE NATIONAL CONFERENCE, PARK TICKETS TO 
DISNEY WORLD, ROUND TRIP ArR FARE, HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT THE GAYLORD 
PALMS, AND HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT WALT DISNEY WORLD. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LLMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 
ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE Tl.ME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN 
ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN 
THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS 
SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL 

DATE: -----------
FOREMAN, GRAND JVR Y 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A TTORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAWA, IL 6/JSO 
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INDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE Tl-ORTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

NO. 17-CF· 
) 
) 
) 

~o,vJ,c~ 
~ ~ ) COUNT 5 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SAU.e coumv 
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l SEP 06 2017 L 
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D f!.J(~ D 

C~TClERK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAYING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOlS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT JUNE 2, 2015, IN LASALLE COUNTY, lLLINOIS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITI' ED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS 
COMPILED STATUTES, JN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S 
AITORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACJTY 
AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF OR 
ANOTHER, PERFORMED AN ACT JN EXCESS OF HlS LAWFUL AUTHORITY BY DONATING 
$4,000.00 JN PUBLIC FUNDS (FUND 25 DRUG FINE ACCOUNT) TO THE LASALLE-PERU 
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB AND SHORTLY THEREAFTER, FOR THE 
PERIOD JULY 16-19, 2015, ACCEPTED AND RECEIVED ON BEHALF OF HIS WIFE, SARAH 
TOWNE, A FREE TRIP TO ORLANDO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: REOISTRA TION FEE FOR 
RENAISSANCE NATIONAL CONFERENCE, PARK TICKETS TO DISNEY WORLD, ROUND 
TRJP AIR FARE, HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT THE GAYLORD PALMS, AND HOTEL 
ACCOMMODATIONS AT WALT DISNEY WORLD. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 
ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN 
ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN 
THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S AITORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS 
SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER l, 2016. 

A muE BILL 

DATE: ------
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONN Ell Y, STATE'S ATTORNEY 
USALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAWA, IL 61350 
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INDICTMENT 

fN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLfNOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 

Plaintiff, NO. 17-CF-

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

13TH JUOICIAL CIACUrr 
F lA SAL.LE COUt>/TY 

I F k 'SEP 0 5 2017 L 
0 ~1/ DE ,y'""' 
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AT LEAST NlNE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA VfNG CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT MAY 31 , 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITIED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS 
COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S 
ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, LLLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY 
AND WlTH THE INTENT TO OBT AfN A PERSONAL ADV ANT AGE FOR HIMSELF 
PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORITY BY DONA TINO $4,500.00 JN 
PUBLIC FUNDS (FUND 25 DRUG FINE ACCOUNT) TO THE LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH 
SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB AND SHORTLY THEREAFTER, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 14-17, 
2016, ACCEPTED AND RECEIVED A FREE TRIP TO ORLANDO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 
REOISTRA TION FEE FOR RENAISSANCE NATIONAL CONFERENCE, PARK TICKETS TO 
DISNEY WORLD, ROUND TRJP AIR FARE, HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT THE CARJBE 
ROY AL, AND HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT WALT DISNEY WORLD. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMJTATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 
ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE.BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN 
ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTrNO OFFICER HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN 
THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A TIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS 
SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER 1, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL 

DATE: ------
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONNELi. >', STATE'S ATTORNEY 
LASALLE COU1\7t' GOVERNM£/\7Al COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OITAWA, IL 61350 
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INDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUlT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILUNOIS, 
)) 1311-1 JUDICIAL CIACUTr 

lA SALLE COUNTY 

) NO. 17-CF- f F 

) . _ l L SEP 0 5 2017 l 
Plaintiff, 

VS. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, ~~ ~ \)ttf'I B a~~. 5 
~;\i,~ COUNT_!_ Defendant. 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVfNG CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT MAY 31 , 2016, fN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMlTTED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) fN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS 
COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING JN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY 
AND WlTH THE INTENT TO OBTAfN A PERSONAL ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF OR 
ANOTHER PERFORMED AN ACT fN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORJTY BY DONATING 
$4,500.00 IN PUBLIC FUNDS (FUND 25 DRUG FTNE ACCOUNT) TO THE LASALLE-PERU 
TOWNSHlP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB AND SHORTLY THEREAFTER, FOR THE 
PERIOD JULY 14-17, 2016, ACCEPTED AND RECEIVED ON BEHALF OF HJS WIFE, SARAH 
TOWNE, A FREE TRIP TO ORLANDO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: REGISTRATION FEE FOR 
RENAJSSANCE NATIONAL CONFERENCE, PARK TICKETS TO DISNEY WORLD, ROUND 
TRlP AIR FARE, HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS AT THE CARlBE ROYAL, AND HOTEL 
ACCOMMODATIONS AT WALT DISNEY WORLD. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 
ILCS 5/3-6(b) SlNCE BRlAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BElNG COlv1MENCED WITHIN 
ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WJTHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME AW ARE OF THE OFFENSE lN 
THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS 

~ SWORN TNTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

N A TRUE BILL 
bi. 

FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 
KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A 1TORNEY 
LASALLE COU1\7Y GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OITA WA, IL 61350 
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INDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
) 

~~\~.t~l7-CF-
BRJAN J. TOWNE, '{I f:i' r ~ 

Defendant. ~ ) COUNT_~--

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

13'TH JUOICIA1.. CIRCUfT 
LA SALLE COUNTY 

F F 

L SEP 0 5 Z017 l 
E E 
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AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING OCTOBER 4, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT {CLASS 3 
FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL 
ADVANTAGE FOR HlMSELF, PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL 
AUTHORJTY WHEN HE DONATED A SUM TOTALING $21,000.00 FROM PUBLIC 
FUNDS TO THE LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF UMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION 1$ BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOlS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: --------- FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KA REN DONNELLY, STATE'S A 1TORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
OTTAWA, ILLINOIS6/J50 
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INDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOJS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) NO. 17-CF-

vs. \\\\ \Y l ~ 
BRIAN J. TOWNE, ~ 

Defendant. ) COUNT _q __ 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
lA SALLE COUNTY 

F F 
L SEP 0 5 2017 L 
E E 
D fl .. ~ D 

C~TCLERK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVlNG CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERlOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING OCTOBER 4, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITIED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), rN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-J(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLrNOJS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS HE JS 
FORBIDDEN BYLAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE DONATED A SUM TOTALING 
$21,000.00 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS TO THE LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL 
RENAISSANCE CLUB, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VIII, SECTION l(a) OF THE 
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF ILLrNOIS, WHICH PROVIDES THAT PUBLIC 
FUNDS SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIM IT A TIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE JN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: ________ _ 
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTA WA, lll/NOIS 61350 
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INDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) NO. 17-CF-

BRIAN v:.. TOWNE, ~~~J,~ 
Defendant. ~ COUNT I 0 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SALLE COUNTY 

F F 
L SEP 0 5 2017 L 
E E 
D fl.)(~ D 

Cl~TCLfRK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
fNCLUDING OCTOBER 4, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J . TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITfED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLfNOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS HE IS 
FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE DONATED A SUM TOTALING 
$14,000.00 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS, NAMELY FUND 25/DRUG FfNE ACCOUNT, TO THE 
LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB, IN VIOLATION OF 
720 ILCS 570/413(c). 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS ATTHE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: _______ _ _ 
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

<;;) KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A1TORNEY 
ct) lASALLt· COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
IZ) 707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
"I 01TAWA, ILLINOIS61350 ,.., 
G) .... ... , 
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fNDICTMENT 
t:mi JUDICIAL CIRCUff ~, ij31:> ll ~ 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE T~R~~ff}(ffi1c~ CIR t1W O 
LASALLE COUN,Y, ILLINOIS l~ OZ 

3
S 3 

L SEP O 6 20\7 L1 ll d 1 
PEOPLE OF THE STA TE OF ILLINOIS, ) E G ~ ~ ~ 

) D ~. . ll~~lVlfllJ;~ 
Plaintiff, ~ NO. c .. -~· -c:!J.cf9 

vs. ) 
) 

BRJAN J. TOWNE, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) COUNT _I _I _ 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING OCTOBER 4, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFrCIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS HE IS 
FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE DONA TED A SUM TOTALING 
$7,000.00 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS, NAMELY THE DRUNK DRJVrNG IMPACT PANEL 
ACCOUNT, TO THE LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE 
CLUB, IN VIOLATION OF 625 ILCS 5/11-501 .0l(b). 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HERErN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE JN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE:9- ~~\1 ~hn<fu~ 
FOMAN,0RANDJURY 

KA REN DONNELLY, STATE'S A ITORNEY 
~ LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
<ti 707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
Q OITAWA, lll/NOIS6/J50 
O'l 
N 
Q .... 
..... 
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lNDICTMENT 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) NO. 17-CF-

\) ) _A 
BRIANv:.·TOWNE, ~ ~\~,.(~flY 

Defendant. "''fV) COUNT 12... 

13ll-I JUOICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SALLE COUNTY 

F 

L SEP 0 5 2017 
E 
D (!_~ 

dRC!°rr Cl.EflK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS Of THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, lLLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

F 
I 
L 
E 
D 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 24, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING OCTOBER 4, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF MISAPPLICATION OF FUNDS 
(CLASS 3 FELONY}, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33E-16, ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF 
THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAlD DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE' S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, KNOWINGLY 
MISAPPLIED THE TOTAL SUM OF $21 ,000.00 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS TO THE 
LASALLE-PERU TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL RENAISSANCE CLUB. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS S/3-6(b) SINCE BRlAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KA.REN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLlNOIS, WAS SWORN lNTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER 1, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: 
~~~~~~~~-

G FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 
(0 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY 
"'' LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
U'I 707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 

OTTAWA, ILLINOIS 61350 
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INDICT~/1'~~"9 
F F 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE tHlfl-1:6ER-JR~tpDl4!AL CIRCUI 
LASALLE CO~TY!TiL'h\161$' E 0 "'{.Fn .. , rw-C"n 

o fl~~ D 3 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) d~rr~ 7 llOZ 9 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

) ~ 

~ NO. I 7·CF·3wrn~ 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) COUNT /3 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 8, 2014, rN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITIED THE OFFENSE OF: MISAPPLICATION OF 
FUNDS (CLASS 3 FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33E· 16, ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 
720 OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, KNOWINGLY 
MISAPPLIED THE TOTAL SUM OF $21 ,264.27 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 

FORFEITURE ACCOUNl) FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2011 GMC YUKON SPORT 
UTILITY VEHICLE FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL USE AND THAT OF HIS FAMILY. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHrN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AW ARE OF TI-IE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL 

DATE: g-:5: l l 
KAREN DONNELL)', STATE'SATfORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOJl£RNM£NTAL COMPL£'< 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
01TAWA, IL 61350 
TELEPHONE: (815) 434-8340 
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INDICTMENT 
)11:131:) J.1~1:10 

IN THE CLRCUIT COURT OF THE THLRTEENTH JUDICIAL CLRCUIT ~ ~ U a 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS 13'i>i ~~ ; ~ 

PEOPLE OF THE STA TE OF ILLINOIS, ) f r tF J 
Plaintiff, ~ NO. 17-CF-~ /,.Q ~ ~ ~ 

> OU/ o (L .. ~ 
vs. ) ciAa'rrcLSRK 

) 
BRIAN J. TOWNE, ) 

Defendant. ~ COUNT IL/ 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA VINO CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 8, 2014, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J . 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MJSCONOUCT 
(CLASS 3 FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF 
THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAJD DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN 
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS HE 
IS FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE DIRECTED AND AUTHORIZED THE 
PAYMENT OF $21 ,264.27 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 FORFEITURE 
ACCOUNl) FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2011 GMC YUKON SPORT UTILITY VEHICLE 
FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL USE AND THAT OF HIS FAMILY, IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF 
ARTICLE VIII, SECTION I (a) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STA TE OF ILLINOIS, 
WHICH PROVfDES THAT PUBLIC FUNDS SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR PUBLIC 
PURPOSES. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AW AR£ OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016 . 

KAR£NOONN£LLY, STAT£'SATTORN£Y 
USALLE COUNT>' GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAWA, IL 6/JSO 
TELEPHONE: (815) 4J4-8J40 
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INDICTMENT 
13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

F LA SALLE COUNTY 

I F 
lN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRQJJ£1SEP 0 6 2017 ( 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLlNOIS ~ E 

PEOPLE OF THE STA TE OF ILLINOIS, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) COUNT 15 

f!.)(~ D 
ci'Rarrr ClERI( 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVrNG CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLrNOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT SEPTEMBER 8, 2014, JN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J, 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT 
(CLASS 3 FELONY) lN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF 
THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, lN THAT SAlD DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, lLLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN 
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBTAlN A PERSONAL 
ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF, PERFORMED AN ACT JN EXCESS OF HlS LAWFUL 
AUTHORITY WHEN HE DIRECTED AND AUTHORIZED THE PAYMENT OF $21,264.27 
FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 FORFEITURE ACCOUNT) FOR THE PURCHASE 
OF A 201 l GMC YUKON SPORT UTILITY VEHICLE FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL USE AND 
THAT OF HIS FAMILY. ' 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMlTA TIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTlNG OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE JN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLlNOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER l, 2016. 

A muE BILL 

DATE: Cf 5=11 FOh~n,~~Qd 
KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A TTORNEJ' 
LASALLE COUNT>' GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
OTTAWA, IL 6/JSO 
TELEPHONE: (815) 434-8340 
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INDICTMENT 
13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

LA SAl.l.E COUl'fl'Y 
F 
I 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THLRTEENTH JUDTCIAL CIRk:Ut$EP 0 6 2017 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOrs 5 ~ 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Cl~IT~ 
Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NO. 17-CF21IR 

COUNT IC, 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA YING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMrlTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, TLLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNEW HE 
WAS FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM IN THAT HE AUTHORJZED AND DIRECTED 
VARIOUS PAYMENTS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS TOTALING $2,692.72 FOR WI-Fl 
INTERNET SERVICE FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL USE AND THAT OF HJS FAMILY, JN 
VIOLATION OF ARTICLE Vlll , SECTION 1 (a) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE 
OF ILLINOIS, WHICH PROVIDES THAT PUBLIC FUNDS, PROPERTY OR CREDIT 
SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3 -6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHLN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S . 
ATIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016 . 

A TRUE BILL. 

DA TE: q., Er l1 F~~ 
KAREN DONNELL>', STATE'S ATTORNEY 
LASALl.E COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAll'A , ILLINOIS 61350 
TELEPHONE: (815) 434-8340 
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lNDICTMENT 
F 

13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
lA SAU.E COUf'STY 

I 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRturiiEP 0 6 2017 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLfNOIS ~ \t 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

r: .. ,y~ 
Cl~ITCLERK 

COUNT l"1 
AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVlNG CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDfNG NOVEMBER, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOJS, BRJAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MlSCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), JN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(3), ACTS OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WJTH THE INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL 
ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF, PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL 
AUTHORITY WHEN HE AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED VARIOUS PAYMENTS FROM 
PUBLIC FUNDS TOTALING $2,692.72 FOR WI-Fl INTERNET SERVICE FOR HIS OWN 
PERSONAL USE AND THAT OF HIS FAMILY. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS S/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WlTHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

Q DATE:_q......_/ ~_--........_( 1._ __ 

KAREN DONNEL/. Y, STATE'S ATTORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
OTTAWA, /Ll/NOIS61JSO 
TELEPHONE: (815) 434-8340. 
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INDICTMENT 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SAU.E COUNTY 

F F 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRC~IT SEP 0 5 2017 l 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS E E 
D /!._,'(;,_ D 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) O~T~K 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRlAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) COUNT 1<£ 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER, 2016, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF MISAPPLICATION OF FUNDS 
(CLASS 3 FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33E-16, ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF 
THE ILUNOIS COMPILED STATUTES, fN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, KNOWINGLY 
MISAPPLIED THE TOTAL SUM OF $2,692.72 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 
FORFEITURE FUND) FOR WI-Fl INTERNET SERVICE FOR HIS OWN PERSONAL USE 
AND THAT OF HIS FAMJLY. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRJAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE fN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLfNOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

DA TE: 9-6: \ 1 
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY 
Q LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
U:> 707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE ZS/ 
Q OTTAWA, ILLINOIS613SO 
O'l TELEPHONE: (IJ I 5) 434-8340 

"" 0 .... 
~ 
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INDICTMENT 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SAUE coumv 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRQUIT 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS L SEP 0 6 2017 

E 
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILUNOIS, ) 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, ) 

NO. 17-CF&9 

Defendant. ~ COUNT I~ 

D f!~ .. ~ 
o'ifalrr Cl.ERK 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS Of THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLJNOJS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 12, 2013 THROUGH AND INCLUDING 
FEBRUARY 14, 2014, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, DEFENDANT, 
COMMITfED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 FELONY), IN 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 33(a)(3). ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED 
STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, ST A TE'S ATTORNEY OF 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE 
INTENT TO OBTAIN A PERSONAL ADVANTAGE FOR HIMSELF PERFORMED AN ACT IN 
EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORITY WHEN HE AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS TOTALING 
$1,393.43 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 FORFEITURE FUND) TO HIMSELF FOR: (I) 
"PER DIEM" PAYMENT, (2) HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS, (3) ROUNDTRIP AIRFARE, AND (4) 

REGISTRATION FEE FOR A GANG UNDERCOVER NARCOTICS INVESTIGATORS TRAINING 
CONFERENCE PROGRAM HOSTED BY THE HEARTLAND LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 
INSTITUTE IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA FOR PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE OF THE 
OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY WHEREIN HE WAS PERSONALLY PAID 
THE SUM OF $1,000.00 TO BE AN INSTRUCTOR. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 ILCS 
S/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT HEREIN 
A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE 
PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN 
DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN rNTO THE 
POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE: 9:5~11 ~'ht\~~/ 
FORMAN, GRAND JURY , 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATfORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
0TfAWA, llL/NOIS6/JSO 

.: 

F 
I 
L 
E 
D 

Kirk
Highlight

Kirk
Highlight



INDICTMENT . e 13TH JUDICIAL CIRC'.'rT 
LA SAU.E COUNTY 

F F 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCurrf. SEP 0 5 2017 I 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLfNOIS E ~ 
D C"*~ o 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) CIRatilTCt.ERK 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NO. 17-CF~ 

COUNT ')..D 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 12, 2013 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING FEBRUARY 14, 2014, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLTNOIS, BRIAN J. 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF MISAPPLICATION OF 
FUNDS (CLASS 3 FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33E-l 6, ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 
720 OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, KNOWINGLY 
MISAPPLIED THE TOTAL SUM OF $1,393.43 FROM PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 
FORFEITURE FUND) TO HIMSELF FOR: (1) "PER DIEM" PAYMENT, (2) HOTEL 
ACCOMMODATIONS, (3) ROUNDTRJP AIRFARE, AND (4) REGISTRATION FEE FOR A 
GANG UNDERCOVER NARCOTICS INVESTIGATORS TRAINING CONFERENCE 
PROGRAM HOSTED BY THE HEARTLAND LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 
INSTITUTE IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA FOR PRIVATE EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE OF THE 
OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY WHEREIN HE WAS 
PERSONALLY PAID THE SUM OF $1 ,000.00 TO BE AN INSTRUCTOR. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER 1,·2016. 

FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNt::Y 
LASAllECOUNTYGOVERNMENTAl COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SU/1'£ 151 
OTTAWA , ILLINOIS6/JSO 
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INDICTMENT 
F 

13TI-f JUDICIAL crqccrr 
LA SALLE COUNTY 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRC~IT SEP 0 5 2017 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS E 

PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOF ILLINOIS, ) D a~~K 
Plaintiff, l NO. 17-cF2J.o1 

vs. ) 
) 

BRJAN J. TOWNE, ) 

Defendant. ~ COUNT ;.t I 
AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRANO JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERJOD FROM DECEMBER 12, 2013 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING FEBRUARY 14, 2014, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMITIED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
lLLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS OFFICIAL 
CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNEW HE WAS FORBIDDEN 
BY LAW TO PERFORM IN THAT HE AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS TOTALING $1,393.43 FROM 
PUBLIC FUNDS (SECTION 1505 FORFEITURE FUND) TO HIMSELF FOR: (I) "PER DIEM" 
PAYMENT, (2) HOTEL ACCOMMODATIONS, (3) ROUNDTRIP AIRFARE, AND (4) 
REGISTRATION FEE FOR A GANG UNDERCOVER NARCOTICS INVESTIGATORS 
TRAINING CONFERENCE PROGRAM HOSTED BY THE HEARTLAND LAW ENFORCEMENT 
TRAINING INSTITUTE IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA FOR PRJVATE EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE 
OF THE OAJCE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S ATIORNEY WHEREIN HE WAS 
PERSONALLY PAID THE SUM OF $1,000.00 TO BE AN INSTRUCTOR, IN VIOLATION OF 
ARTICLE VIII, SECTION l(a) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WHICH 
PROVIDES THAT PUBLIC FUNDS SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 720 
ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT 
HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING COMMENCED WITHIN 
ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR 
AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN 
THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS 
SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON DECEMBER I, 2016. 

DATE: 9-f 11 A~xi~ md 
FOREMAN: ND JURY 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'SA1TORNEY 
LASAl.LE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 F.TNA ROAD, SUITE 151 
07TAll'A, ILLINOIS61JSO 
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INDICTMENT 8 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCU~t~~~~~urr 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS I F 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILUNOIS ) ~ SEP 0 5 2017 l 
' 0 E 

Plaintiff, l NO. 17-CF3f.67 a~~ O 

vs. ) 
) 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, ) 
) 

Defendant. ) COUNT ZZ 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAYING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 23, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER 15, 2013, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMIITED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(aX3), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S AlTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND WITH THE INTENT TO OBT ATN A PERSONAL ADY ANT AGE 
FOR HIMSELF PERFORMED AN ACT IN EXCESS OF HIS LAWFUL AUTHORJTY WHEN 
HE AUTHORJZED PAYMENTS TOTALING $2, 154.00 OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE 
DRUNK DRIVING IMPACT PANEL ACCOUNT TO HIMSELF AS "PER OIBM" PAYMENTS 
FOR PRJVATE EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S 
AITORNEY. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LfMITA TIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS S/3-6(b) SINCE BRJAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MlSCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTlNG OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE JN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
AlTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016 . 

DATE: DrS-\1 
FOREMAN,G NDJURY 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S A rTORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
OrTAWA, IL 61350 
TELEPHONE NO.: (815) 434-8340 
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INDICTMENT 1311-f JUDICtAL crrr• .. i 
LA SALLE C0 .. 11 <, r 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL Cl~CUIT f 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS ~ SEP 0 5 2017 ~ 

PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOJS, ) D /?.,'l;q, ~ 
) a'Rarrr et.:1~v. 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

~ NO. 17-CF-3/.oCj 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) COUNT 2,2 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA YING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 23, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER 15, 2013, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMIITED THE OFFENSE OF: OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT (CLASS 3 
FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, JN THAT SAID DEFEt-.'DANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHILE ACTING IN HIS 
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS HE IS 
FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE AUTHORIZED PAYMENTS TOTALING 
$2,154.00 OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE DRUNK DRIVING IMPACT PANEL ACCOUNT 
TO HIMSELF AS "PER DIEM" PAYMENTS FOR PRlV ATE EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE 
OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY, JN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VIII, 
SECTION l{a) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WHICH PROVIDES 
THAT PUBLIC FUNDS, PROPERTY OR CREDIT SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR PUBLIC 
PURPOSES. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMlTATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 JLCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILUNOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER 1, 2016. 

KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'SA1TORNEY 
LASALLE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
01TAWA, IL 6/JSO 
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INDICTMENT 
13TH JUDICIAL C'' "'·"'• •:j 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRC~filE oc,~uT·, F 
LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS L SEP 0 6 2017 J 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOISt ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

E '-r: 
0 (}_,~ lJ 

NO. 17-CF2io9 dtarrr~ Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. COUNT ~'.f 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HAVING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 23, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER 15, 2013, IN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BRIAN J. TOWNE, 
DEFENDANT, COMMTTIED THE OFFENSE OF: MISAPPLICATION OF FUNDS (CLASS 
3 FELONY) IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33E-16, ACT S OF CHAPTER 720 OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC OFFICER, 
STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, KNOWINGLY MISAPPLIED 
THE TOTAL SUM OF $2,154.00 OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE DRUNK DRIVING 
IMPACT PANEL ACCOUNT TO HIMSELF AS "PER DIEM" PAYMENTS FOR PRIVATE 
EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S ATfORNEY. 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS S/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEING 
COMMENCED WITHJN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME AWARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAR.EN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
A TIORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A muE BILL 

DATE: 9,,-§.\1 CkTu~ 
FOREMAN, GRAND JURY 

KAR£NDONN£LLY,STATE'SA1TORNEY 
G) LASAllECOUNTYGOVERNMENTAl COMPLEX 
(t) 707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
~ 01TAWA, /l 61350 
o'> TEl.EPHONE: (815) 434-8340 
N 
~ ..... 
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INDICTMENT 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
LA SAUE COUNTY 

F F 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRQUIT I 

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLJNOIS ~ SIP 06 2017 L 

0 ~1/ B PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) :Y4"CU 
) 0 TW~ 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

BRIAN J. TOWNE, 

Defendant. 

l NO. 17-CF-3(Ifj 
) 
) 
} 
} 
) COUNT :J.5 

AT LEAST NINE MEMBERS OF THE GRAND JURY HA YING CONCURRED, 
THE GRAND JURORS OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS CHARGE THAT: 

ON OR ABOUT THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 23, 2012 THROUGH AND 
INCLUDING NOVEMBER 15, 2013, TN LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOlS, BRIAN J. 
TOWNE, DEFENDANT, COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT 
(CLASS 3 FELONY), IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 33-3(a)(2), ACT 5 OF CHAPTER 720 
OF THE ILUNOIS COMPILED STATUTES, IN THAT SAID DEFENDANT, A PUBLIC 
OFFICER, STATE'S ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLJNOIS, WHILE ACTING JN 
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, KNOWINGLY PERFORMED AN ACT WHICH HE KNOWS 
HE IS FORBIDDEN BY LAW TO PERFORM WHEN HE DIRECTED AND AUTHOlllZED 
PAYMENTS TOTALING $2,154.00 OF PUBLIC FUNDS FROM THE DRUNK DRIVING 
IMPACT PANEL ACCOUNT TO HIMSELF AS "PER DIEM" PAYMENTS FOR PRlVATE 
EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE THE OFFICE OF LASALLE COUNTY STATE'S A TIORNEY, 
IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF 625 ILCS 5/11-501.0l(b). 

AN EXTENDED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES HEREIN PURSUANT TO 
720 ILCS 5/3-6(b) SINCE BRIAN TOWNE WAS AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT HEREIN A PUBLIC OFFICER, AND THIS PROSECUTION IS BEJNG 
COMMENCED WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER DISCOVERY OF THE ALLEGED 
MISCONDUCT OR WITHIN ONE YEAR AFTER THE PROPER PROSECUTING OFFICER 
HAS BECOME A WARE OF THE OFFENSE IN THAT KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S 
ATTORNEY OF LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WAS SWORN INTO THE POSITION ON 
DECEMBER I, 2016. 

A TRUE BILL. 

DATE:~\] FO~~~J~mr/ 
KAREN DONNELLY, STATE'S AITORNEY 
U .SALLE COUNT>' GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX 
707 ETNA ROAD, SUITE 251 
OITAWA, /LLINOIS61JSO 
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